
City and County of San Francisco 
Office of Contract Administration 

Purchasing Division 

Second Amendment 

THJS AMENDMENT (this "Amendment") is made as of this l" day of .fo!y, 2014, in San 
Francisco, California, by and between Mental Health Management, foe., dba Canyon Manor 
("Contractor"), and the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting by 
and through its Director of Public Health. 

and (_'onlractor have entered into the /\gree111cnt (as defined be!ovl); and 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set 
forth herein to extend the term of the contract and increase the contract amount; 

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows: 

1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 

a. Agreement. The term "Agreement,. shall mean the Agreement dated October I, 2008, 
Contract Number BPHM09000042, between Contractor and City, as amended by this second amendment. 

b. Other Terms. Tenns used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings 
assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

a. Section 2 Term of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 

2. Term ofthe Agreemeut 

Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from October l, 2008 to December 31, 
2014. 

The City shall have the sole iliscretion to exercise the following options pursuant to RFP-1-2008 
dated January 29, 2008 to extend the Agreement term; 

Option I: July 1, 2014 - June 30, 2015 
Option 2: July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2016 
Option 3: July 1, 2016 - June 30, 2017 
Option 4: July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018 

Snell section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

2. Term ofthe Agreement 

Subject to Section 1, the initial term of this Agreement shall be from October 1, 2008 to June 30, 
2018. 

P-550 7-11 
CMS#6402 

July 1, 2014 
Page 1 



h. Section 5. Compensation ofthe Agreement cun-eotly reads as follows: 

5. Cornpensation 

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 30th day of each month for 
work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that the Director of the Public Health Depaiiment, in his 
or her sole discretion, concludes has been performed as of the 1st day of the immediately preceding 
month. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Twenty Six Million, Five Hundred Thirty 
Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars ($26,530,847). The breakdown of costs associated with 
this Agreement appears in Appendix B, "Calculation of Charges," attached hereto and incorporated by 
reference as though fully set forth herein. 

J~o charges shall be incurred under this /"-greeIT1en1 nor shall any payrnents beco1ne due to 
(~ontractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agree111ent are received from C:ontractor 
and approved by The Department of Public Health as being in accordance with this Agreement. City may 
withhold payment lo Contractor in any instance in which Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any 
material obligation provided for under this Agreement. 

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

5. Compensation 

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 30th day of each month for 
work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that the Director of the Public Health Department, in his 
or her sole discretion, concludes has been performed as of the I st day of the immediately preceding 
month. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Thirty One Mill ion Two Hnndred Thirty 
Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Forty Seven Dollars ($31,234,847). The breakdown of costs associated 
with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, "Calculation of Charges," attached hereto and incorporated 
by reference as though fully set forth herein. 

No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to 
Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from Contractor 
and approved by The Department of Public Health as being in accordance with this Agreement. City may 
withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in which Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any 
material obligation provided for under this At,>reement. 

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set fo1ih in Section 2 shall be effective on and 
after the date of this Amendment. 

4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of 
the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

P-550 7-11 
CMS#6402 

July 1, 2014 
Page 2 



By: 

JN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date first 
referenced above. 

C!TY 

Recommended by: 

Approved as to Form: 

DENNIS J. HERRERA 
City Attorney 

I 

CONTRACTOR 

Mental Health Management Inc., dba Canyon 
Manor 

Executive f)ircctor 
655Canyon Road 
Novato, CA 94948 

City vendor number: 12323 

.... ~ ~~/L _2d'5?4-
neputy City Attorn~~/· I Date / 

Approved: 

I 
-----"-"""--···--- ---·---

JACI FONG Date 
Director Office of Contract 
Administration and Purchaser 

P-550 7-11 
CMS# 6402 

July 1, 2014 
Page 3 





Appendix B 
Calculation of Charges 

A. Invoices fornished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to 
the Contract Administrator and the CONTROLLER and must include the Contract Progress Payment 
Authorization number or Contract Purchase Number. All amounts paid by CITY to CONTRACTOR 
shall be subject to audit by CITY. The CITY shall make monthly payments as described below. Such 
payments shall not exceed those amounts stated in and shall be in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 5, COMPENSATlON, of this Agreement. 

C ion J()r ail SER\'IC~F~S (~()J\J'fl{/\("'j'()H shn!i he in the 
inanner. i''or the purposes of this Section, '"(ieneral FurHJ'·· shall n1ean all those funds vvhicb arc no1 Work 
Order or Grant fonds. "General Fund Appendices·· shall mean all those appendices which include General 
Fund rnonies. 

(1) Fec...fQL~<;.rvice (Monthly Reimbursement by Certified Units at Budgeted UniLRaJes: 

CONTRACTOR shall submit monthly invoices in the format attached, Appendix F, and in a 
form acceptable to the Contract Administrator, by the fifteenth (15'") calendar day of each month, 
based upon the number of units of service that were delivered in the preceding month. All 
deliverables associated with the SERVICES defined in Appendix A times the unit rate as shown in 
the appendices cited in this paragraph shall be reported on the invoice( s) each month. All charges 
incurred under this Agreement shall be due and payable only after SERVICES have been rendered 
and in no case in advance of such SERVICES. 

(2) Cost Reimbursement (_Monthly Reimbursement for Actual Expenditures within 
Budget: 

CONTRACTOR shall submit monthly invoices in the format attached, Appendix F, and in a 
form acceptable to the Contract Administrator, by the fifteenth (15'") calendar day of each month 
for reimbursement of the actual costs for SERVICES of the preceding month. All costs associated 
with the SERVICES shall be reported on the invoice each month. All costs incurred under this 
Agreement shall be due and payable only after SERVICES have been rendered and in no case in 
advance of such SERVICES. 

B. Final Closing Invoice 

(I) Fee For Service Reimbur'i~.ment: 
A final closing invoice, clearly marked "FINAL," shall be submitted no later than forty-five 

( 45) calendar days following the closing date of each fiscal year of the Agreement, and shall 
include only those SERVICES rendered during the referenced period of performance. If 
SERVICES arc not invoiced during this period, all unexpended funding set aside for this 
Agreement will revert to CITY. CITY'S final reimbursement to the CONTRACTOR at the close 
of the Agreement period shall be adjusted to conform to actual units certified multiplied by the unit 
rates identified in Appendix B attached hereto, and shall not exceed the total amount authorized and 
certified for this Agreement. 

(2) Cost Reimbursement: 

CMS# 6402 711114 
P-550 7-11 



A final closing invoice, clearly marked "FINAL," shall be submitted no later than forty-five 
(45) calendar days following the closing date of each fiscal year of the Agreement, and shall 
include only those costs incurred during the referenced period of performance. lf costs are not 
invoiced during this period, ail unexpended funding set aside for this /\green1ent vvill revert to 
c:rrY. 

c.. Payment shall be made by the CJTY to CONTRACTOR at the address specified in the 
section entitled "Notices to Parties." 

D. Upon execution of this Agreement, contingent upon prior approval by the CITY'S 
Department of Public Health of each year's revised Appendix A (Description of Services) and each year's 
revised Appendix B (Cost Reporting Data Collection Form), and within each fiscal year, lhe CITY agrees 
to n1nke an initial pay1nent to (~()N'TRA(~rr()J{ not to exceed tvventy-five per cent (25('l{,) of the (iencral 
Fund of the (~()N'fl~A~C'crC)H. ''S allocation f(_;r the applicable fisca 1 year. 

CONTRACTOR agrees that within that fiscal year, this initial payment shall be recovered by the 
CITY through a reduction to monthly payments lo CONTRACTOR during the period of October l 
through March 31 of the applicable fiscal year, unless and until CONTRACTOR chooses to return to the 
CITY all or parl of the initial payment for that fiscal year. The amount of the initial payment recovered 
each month shall be calculated by dividing the total initial payment for the fiscal year by the total number 
of months for recovery. Any termination of this Agreement, whether for cause or for convenience, will 
result in the total outstanding amount of the initial payment for that fiscal year being due and payable to 
the CITY within thirty (30) calendar days following written notice of termination from the CITY. 

2. Program Budgets aud Final Invoice 
A. Pro!,'fam Budgets are listed below and are attached hereto. 

Appendix B-1 Mental Health Management, Inc., dba Canyon Manor Cost Report Data Collection 
(CRDC) Form 

B. COMPENSA TJON 

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 3011
' day after the DIRECTOR, 

in his or her sole discretion, has approved the invoice submitted by CONTRACTOR. The breakdown of 
costs and sources of revenue associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, Cost Reporting/Data 
Collection (CR/DC) and Pro!,'fam Budget, attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully 
set forth herein. The maximum dollar obligation of the CITY under the terms of this Agreement shall not 
exceed Thirty One Million Two Hundred Thirty Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Forty Seven Dollars 
($31,234,847) for the period of October I, 2008 through June 30, 2018. 

CONTRACTOR understands that, of this maximum dollar obligation, $1,547,819 is included as a 
contingency amount and is neither to be used in Appendix B, Budget, or available to CONTRACTOR 
without a modification lo this Al,'feement executed in the same manner as this Agreement or a revision lo 
Appendix B, Budget, which has been approved by the Director of Health. CONTRACTOR further 
understands that no payment of any portion of this contingency amount will be made unless and until 
such modification or budget revision has been fully approved and executed in accordance with applicable 
CITY and Department of Public Health laws, regulations and policies/procedures and certification as to 
the availability of funds by the Controller. CONTRACTOR agrees to fully comply with these laws, 
regulations, and policies/procedures. 

(I) For each fiscal year of the term of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit for 
approval of the CJTY's Department of Public Health a revised Appendix A, Description of 

CMS#6402 
P-550 7-11 

711/14 



Services, and a revised Appendix B, Cost Reporting Data Collection form, based on the CITY's 
allocation of funding for SERVICES for the appropriate fiscal year. CONTRACTOR shall create 
these appendices in compliance with the instructions ,if the Department of Public Health. These 
appendices shall apply only to the fiscal year f()r which tl\C\1 \-"Crc created. T'hese appendices shall 
becon1c part of this /\grcernent only upon approval by the (_~J'f'{< 

(2) CONTRACTOR understands that, of the maximum dollar obligation stated above, the 
total amount to be used in Appendix B, Budget and available to CONTRACTOR for the entire term 
of the contract is as follows, not withstanding that for each fiscal year, the amount to be used in 
Appendix B, Budget and available to CONTRACTOR for that fiscal year shall conform with the 
Appendix A, Description of Services, and a Appendix B, Cost Reporting Data Collection form, as 
approved by the CITY's Dc'Partment of Public Health based on the CITY's allocation of funding for 
SF'.R\/JC~r<~S for tha1 fiscal year, 

()ctobcr i, 200S-June 2009 

July 1, 2009-June 30, 2010 

July l, 20 l 0-Junc 30, 2011 

July l, 20 ! I -.lune 30, 2012 

July l, 2012-June 30, 2013 

July I, 2013-June30, 2014 

July l, 2014-December 31, 2014 

January 1, 2015-June 30, 2015 

July J, 2015-June 30, 2016 

July l, 2016-.June 30, 2017 

July I, 2017-June30, 2018 

contingency 

I 14 

$3,981 

$3,981,222 

$3,981,222 

$4,168,339 

$4,168,339 

$2,083,870 

$600,000 

$1,200,000 

$1,200,000 

$ l ,200,000 

$1,547,819 
-" - " 

Total $31,234,847 

(3) CONTRACTOR understands that the CITY may need to adjust sources of revenue and 
agrees that these needed adjustments will become part of this Agreement by written modification to 
CONTRACTOR. In event that such reimbursement is terminated or rcdnced, this Agreement shall 
be terminated or proportionately rednced accordingly. In no event will CONTRACTOR be entitled 
to compensation in excess of these amounts for these periods without there first being a 
modification of the Agreement or a revision to Appendix B, Budget, as provided for in this section 
of this Agree1nent. 

C. CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with its Budget as shown in Appendix B in the provision 
of SERVICES. Changes to the budget that do uot increase or reduce the maximum dollar obligation of 
the CITY are subject to the provisions of the Department of Public Health Policy/Procedure Regarding 
Contract Budget Changes. CONTRACTOR agrees to comply fully with that policy/procedure. 

D. No costs or charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become 
due to CONTRACTOR until reports, SERVICES, or both, required under this Agreement are received 
from CONTRACTOR and approved by the DIRECTOR as being in accordance with this Agreement. 
CITY may withhold payment to CONTRACTOR in any instance in which CONTRACTOR has failed or 
refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this Agreement. 

E. In no event shall the CITY be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

CMS# 6402 7/1/14 
P-550 7-11 



F. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that should the CITY'S maximum dollar obligation 
under this Aµreement include State or Federal Medi-Cal revenues, CONTRACTOR shall expend sueh 
revenues in tile provision of SERVICES to Medi-( al eltgible clients in accordance with CITY, State, and 
Federal McdA:al reguLttions. Should CONTRACTOR foil lo expend budgeted Medi-Cal revenues 
herein. the CTIY'S maximum dollar obligation to CONTRACTOR shall be proportionally reduced in the 
amount of such unexpended revenues. In no event shall State/Federal Medi-Cal revenues be used for 
clients who do not qualify for Medi-Cal reimbursement. 

CMS#6402 
P-550 7-11 

7/1/14 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH CONTRACTOR 
FEE FOR SERVfCE STATEMENT OF DELIVERABLES AND INVO!CE 

Control Numb~ 

INVOICE NUMBER 

::ontractor: Mental He<ilth Management !nc. - Canyofl M<:nor Ct.Blanket No. BPHM ~ 

!\ddress: 653 Canyon Road, P 0 Box 865, Novato, CA 94948 

fel No (4'15) fl92-1G28 

·axNo (4Vi)H9?-8624 

:;;ontract Term 07/01/2014 - OG/30/2015 

::.HP Division Community Betmvioral Health SeNices 

Undup!icated C!!ents for Exhibit: 

UMuolocotffi Co~n!S lor AIDS U•eOnl 

DELIVERABLES I 

Total Contrc1cted 
Exh1b1t UPC 

- . 
Delivered THIS 

Program Narne/Reptg Unit 1 Totai Contrai::tod PERIOD 
Modality/Mode# - Svc Fune (MH o.~J) 1f--7u"oiisC""'iF,cC,,;io,1\c,; N7Tc,oi; l-~u7o=s="ioccc!TiF7N"T7::;; 

~:1_9-~!:i.Y~!)_[\!!~!~~.i:.-E.<;:_~-~~-J:l-~~-:.':l_Mtl_!yl_l I?.?.Q:l:.1§ ______ _ 

Delivered THIS PERIOD 

·--
Unit 
Rate 

Exh1b1t UDC . ... . . 

AMOUNT DUE 

Cl PO No __ POHM ITBO 

Fund Sources 

Invoice PeriorJ 

Final Invoice 

ACE Control Number > 

Delivered to Date '%of TOTAL 
Exh1b1t UDC Exhrb1! UDC 

• .. • . ·.·. ·.··.·. .. .... 

Delivered 
to Date % of TOT Ai. 

UOS Cllf_NTC> UOS Ul-N 

!?C~9.:}:§l _ _l_~.Q-~i!~_E.<:!t?t~--- _______ f2"~?-~o9Q ----------------- --~-------- J ___ l1!~.?.L -~------------ __________ Q_QQQ 

----------------------------------------------- ----------------- ---------- ---------------- ---------- -------------- ------------------ ---------------- --------

Appendix F 

PAGE A 

User Cd ---, 
"""~--___J 

Remairnng 
Deliverables 
Exh1b1t UDC 

·-- '"' - - <. -

Remainin9 
Dellverablr.;~' 

UOS U. il.~H~, 

----- ----------------"--------··' 

------ ________________ , __________ ,, 
----------------------------------------------- ---- ------------ f----------- ---------------- ---------------- :.,. ________ _ 

TOTAL 5,363.00 0.000 0.000 0.00% 5.363.000 

Expenses To Date % of Budget Remaining Budget 

Budoet Amount 1,334,170.00 0.00% $ 1,334, 170.00 

NOTES 
SUBTOTAL AMOUNT DUE,__,_ ___ __, 

Less: Initial Payment Recoveryh;iU!J~S1'12lJ!iJ 
{For OPB us~) Other Adjustmentsi;; 

NETREIMBURSEMENTIL'--1----'---~------~~---~----~-' 

certify that the information provided above is, to the best of my knowledge. complete and accurate; the amount requested for reimbursement is 
n accordance with the contract approved for services provided under the provision of that contract Full justification and backup records for those 
:laims are maintained in our office at the address indicated 

Signature: 

Title· 

:ommunitv Prooram Budaet/ Invoice Analvst 
380 Howard St., 4th Floor 
)an Francisco, CA 94103 

Date 

DPH Authonzat1on for Payment 

Authorized Signatory Date 

1,326,109.01 

Jll! 2nd Amendment 08-05 CMHSICSASICHS 8/5/201~ INVOICE 




