File No. o154 Committee Item No. A (p
Board item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee BUDGET AND FINANCE ~ Date 6/21110
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date

Cmte Board

M [0  Motion

[] Resolution

(] [1 Ordinance

1 [0 Legislative Digest

[] [ BudgetAnalyst Report

[] [ Legislative Analyst Report

[ [] Introduction Form (for hearings)

% [ ] Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report

] mMou

1 [l GrantInformation Form

(1 [l GrantBudget

[1 [] Subcontract Budget

[1 [ ContractiAgreement

[] [ Award Letter

[] [ Application ,
[] [ Public Correspondence

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)
N

Ll O

N

B

O
‘Completed by: ___ Gail Johnson Date 6/18/10
Completed by: ‘ Date

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checkhlist 5/16/0%






o W e~ AW N -

N N M Ny B B — Y — — - — il N —
cn‘.h (o8 Mo - (= o 8] -~ <D [ RN (@] o -

FILE NO. 100752 RESOLUTION NO.

[Approval of Contract with Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc. - Not Exceed $33,820,487]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health, to enter into a
contract with Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc. (Siemens) for the continued
licensing and maintenance of proprietary Siemens Applications for the initial term of

July 1, 2010, through June 30, 2017, with one option to extend the initial term for an

- additional twenty four months ending June 30, 2019.

WHEREAS, DPH has entered into two current Agreements with Siemens as the
principal vendor of clinical and financial applications for the Department of Public Health and
Community Health Network known as the Product and Professional Services Contract and
Remote Computing Option; and ’ |

WHEREAS, The terms of these existing contracts expire on June 30, 2012; and

| WHEREAS, DPH and Siemens wish to terminate the existing contracts and consolidate
the services into one contract with a seven-year term, which includes the two remaining years
of the existing contracts plus an additional five years, in order to achieve operational
efficiencies and realize ongoing budget savings; and,

WHEREAS, The Health Commission has approved the consolidation of the existing
contracts in order to achieve operational efficiencies and budget savings; and,

WHEREAS, The cost of the i'nitial term of the consolidated contract would not exceed
Thirty Three Million Eight Hundred Twenty Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Seven Dollars
($33,820,487); and

WHEREAé, Siemens has agreed to fully indemnify the City in cases of infringement in

compliance with Administrative Code Section 21.21; and

Supervisor David Chiu
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1
6/1/2010

cidocuments and settings\amugiappiication data¥b\temp\28743.doC




O o ~N O bW N -

N N NN %] N - - b - — - - -l - —
D B W N wm OOWwOm N ot £ W 3%] - O

WHEREAS, in order to achieve full functionality for the radiology component of the
application, Siemens and The City must use third party software from the American College of
Radiology, who will not extend to users of its software protection against intellectual property
claims, and therefore does not fully comply with Administrative Code Section 21.21; and

WHEREAS, any contract that does not fully comply with the requirements of
Administrative Code Section 21.21 requires a resolution from the Board of Supervisors
apbroving such contracts, and

WHEREAS, Article IX, SEC. 9.118.B of the San Francisco Charter requires that
contracts that could require anticipated expenditures of the City and County in excess of Ten
Million ($10,000,000) Dollars be approved by the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, When the consolidated contract is fully signed and certified, a copy shall
be on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. , which is hereby
declared {o be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Department of
Public Health and The Office of Contract Administration on behalf of the City and County of

‘San Francisco to enter into the contract with Siemens Medical Soiutioné USA, Inc.

APPROVED: B APPROVED:

4
Mitchell H. Katz, MD Health Commission
Director of Health

Department of Public Health
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2
8/1/2010

clusargirobert lenghilsroideskiopisiemens rasolution.doc




City and County of San Francisco Department of Public Health

Gavin Newsom Mitchell H. Katz, MD
Mayor : Director of Health
MEMORANDUMWM

DATE: June 4, 2010
TO: The Honorable David Chiu

President, of the Board of Supervisors
THRU: Mitchell H. Katz, MD

Director of Health

P o

FROM: Gregg Sass 7/~

Chief Financial Officer

RE: Resolution authorizing the. San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH), fo enter into a
contract with Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc. (Siemens) for the continued licensing and
maintenance of proprietary Siemens Applications.

The Department of Public Health is seeking approval from the Board of Supervisors to enter into a contract with
Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc. (Siemens) for a new contract to maintain user licenses, provide systems
support, and upgrades for the Siemens information systems installed throughout the Department ‘s healthcare
services and operated by the Department.

This new confract will have an initial term from July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2017, with one two year option o
renew. The initial term of the contract is estimated at $33,820,487 and includes the two remaining years of the
existing contract. Upon certification, the current contracts (The Remote Computing Option and Product and
Professional Services agreement), which are scheduled to end June 30, 2012 will be terminated. The Department
is entering inta a new consolidated contract in order to achieve operational efficiencies and to realize ongoing
budget savings from a renegotiated master agreement with Siemens.

The Siemens information systems instalied at DPH have performance features that are essential for the Depar‘tmeht to
maintain its ability to provide critical healthcare services. Replacement of the information systems are neither
economically nor operationally feasible.

o The contract will continue fo provide information systems licenses and support for Financial and
Clinical application at San Francisco General Hospital, Laguna Honda Hospital, Primary Care and
specialty Clinics. Service areas include Inpatient and Ambulatory Care Patient Registration; Billing and
Account Receivable: On-Line Eligibility; Clinical Orders and Lifetime Clinicai Record; Pharmacy;
Radiology and Openlink Integration Engine. The contract will also combine separate Remote
Computing Option (RCO) and Products and Services contracts into a comprehensive Master
-Agreement with a reduced annual fee schedule resulting in over $1,000,000 in annual Base Budget
expenditure savings.

» The information systems provided by Siemens and related support services are required for regulatory
compliance for State Licensing and Certification of Healthcare facilities as well as meeting the
standards mandated by the Joint Commission on the Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations
(JCAHO). In addition the Invision system software applications support patient billing functions
resulting in over $500,000,000 in annual patient care related revenue.

o The Siemens Invision products will also be immediately applicable to the goal of attaining
“Meaningful Use" of Electronic Medical Records (EMR) at San Francisco General Hospital in the
2011-2015 timeframe, and will greatly enhance the ability of the Hospital to qualify for
approximately $6-$7 Milfion in EMR-related incentive payments to be made available through the
Federal ARRA HITECH grant program. It is anticipated that Hospital ARRA incentive payments will
he made available in sarly 2012.

If you have any questions please contact, David Counter, Director, Information Technology, Department of Public
Health at 554-255-3575.

COVEr BTG

(415) 554-2600 101 Grove Street San Francisco, CA 94102-4593



MIS contract between CCSF and SIEMANS Medical Solutions
Overview of Contract

History:

SIEMANS is the Health Departments largest IT service provider. SIEMANS has
provided critical clinical and financial applications and support to DPH for 25 years. All
billing and collection at our hospitals and clinics are processed using INVISION, a
SIEMENS financial system used in hundreds of hospitals. Attachment 1 is a graph that
details the growth in collections we have achieved using their applications.

Existing contracts:
There are two contracts, known as the Product and Professional Services Contract and
Remote Computing Option. These contracts have terms ending in June 2012.

The annual cost of these contracts for each of the next two years is $5,034,102.

New Contract:

If approved, the ex1st1ng contracts will be temmated early and replaced by a seven-year
contract (two remaining years of current contracts plus five additional years). The new
contract will have an annual cost of $3,967,568.

Estimated Savings:

The new contract will save the City close to $1.1 million annually for a 21% savings
beginning July 1, 2010. Attachment 2 is a comparison of the existing contracts and new
contract detailing the savings.

Justification:

This is responsive to the request by the Mayor and PEC to reduce contract expenses and
the request by the BOS to reduce the cost of IT services. The full $1,066,536 annual
savings is included in the DPH budget submission to the Mayor for 2010-2011 and
contributes to the Department’s General Fund reduction target. Attachment 3 is the
budget initiative write-up. '

. Other Benefits: :

The contract also exchanges certain license agreements that wﬂl riot be used by the
Department, and provides licenses and implementation services for other products.
These products and services will be immediately applicable to the goal of attaining
Meaningful Use of Electronic Medical Records at San Francisco General Hospital in the
2011-2015 timeframe and will greatly enhance the ability of the Hospital to qualify for
approximately $6-$7 Million in incentive payments to be made available through the
Federal ARRA, HITECH grant program. It is anticipated that Hospital ARRA incentive
payments will become available in 2012. Conversely, should we fail to achieve
meaningful use by 2015, we face financial penalties that would reduce funding to the
Department.



San Francisco General Hospital & Trauma Center
PATIENT FINANCIAL SERVICES

250
DROP OF NUMBER OF ADMISSIONS / DAYS
> $5.1 M MCal Drop in Census by 3,531 Days (270 Admissions)
' > $3.2 M MCare Drop in Census by 4,150 Days (166 Admissions)
> $1.9 M Comm ins Drop in Census by 1,172 Days {162 Admissions)
> Value of $10.2 Miilion Shortage
200
150 2
100 |
EY 99-00 | FY 00-01 | FY 0102 | FY 02-63 | FY 03-04 | FY 04-0 5-06 | FY 06-07 | FY G7-08 | FY 08-09
CASH $115.9 $1304 $141.6 $153.4 $166.1 $184.6 $188.8 $210.3 $241.9 $238.0
COLLECTION
INMILLION $
e Je AN DAYS 123 84 74 67 63 61 68 65 il 68

FISCAL YEAR END A/R DAYS AND CASH COLLECTIONS
SFGH & COPC COMBINED
FISCAL YEAR END 2060 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Affﬂc/—(ﬁﬂ@f /



City and County of San Francisca
- 8lemens Proposed vs Existing Fees
- Aprii 16, 2018

it
e

Svears
-

S

P

o
.

e

10
L

. : o
T 5 ke AT

i .

R ; o T

Notes;
1) 349K includes HDX (334K}, and RIS ($5212)
that wera unbundled and sepersted cut on inveoice
2) TKM $186 invoice In addillon to $5212
3 Hemized invoice fees in additton to RCO/PPS hundled fee
for add-on applications/services
4} Does not Include CPI eslimates

SIEMENS CONFIDENTIAL

ATTd e W T2



Initiative Number - ¥11 - New
(Leave blank)
2010-2011 Program Change Request

DEPARTMENT NAME: _
San Francisco General Hospital [ ] Public Health
[ Laguna Honda Hospital [ ] CBHS - Mental Health
Primary Care ' [ CBHS - Substance Abuse
[] Jail Health []
[ 1 Health At Home

DPH SECTION: Community Health Network
PROGRAM CONTACT NAME/PHONE: Gregg Sass (554-2610), David Counter (255-3575)
PROGRAM / INITIATIVE TITLE: MIS Contract Savings FY 2010 through FY 2016
GENERAL FUND: ($1,066,566)

TARGETED CLIENTS: San Francisco General Hospital, Laguna Honda Hospital and Primary Care
Clinics

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION: (Description of Program Change)
(If proposing reductions to Contractors, provide name of contractor, program and amount)

This initiative will allow for the approval of a re- negotiated multi-year Master Agreement (FY 2010
through FY 2016) with Siemens Medical Systems at a reduced annual rate resulting in a savings of
approximately $1,066,566 annually in the Department’s Information Technology Base Budget for the
next seven years. The re-negotiated contract with Siemens Medical Systems will also enable the
Department to exchange previously licensed software products relating to Siemens SOARIAN, a clinical
and financial application for hospitals, that we no longer expect to implement, for software licenses and
implementation services for clinical and financial tracking applications relating to Siemens INVISION.

These Siemens INVISION software products will be immediately applicable to the goal of attaining
Meaningful Use of Electronic Medical Records (described in initiative E2) at San Francisco General
Hospital in the 2011-2015 timeframe and will greatly enhance the ability of the Hospital to qualify for
approximately $6-$7 Million in incentive payments to be made available through the Federal ARRA,
HITECH grant program, It is anticipated that Hospital ARRA incentive payments will be made available
in early 2012. Conversely, should we fail to achieve meaningful use by 2015, we face financial penalties
that would reduce funding to the Department.

JUSTIFICATION: (required by the Mayor’s Office)

The Director of Health and Clinical Leadership team of the Department have identified several key
benefits associated with Electronic Medical Records (EMR) relating to clinical patient care services,
regulatory compliance and positive fiscal impacts.

Also, this initiative allows us to make significant progress on Electronic Medical Record and maintain
our IT services AND decrease costs.

IMPACT ON NUMBER OF CLIENTS SERVED AND UNITS OF SERVICE PROVIDED

The initiative anticipates a positive impact on patient care services for Hospital and Community Primary
Care Treatment areas and specialty clinics.

S:\Budget Folder\budget\ FY 2010-11\2nd meeting 05.04.10\Reduction\Siemens contract savings.doc05/24/10 1 :05

PM
AR 7TH ol T’ 3



EXPENSE AND REVENUE IMPACT (Reductions/Reallocations-complete supporting budget doc)

This initiative anticipates an annual Base Budget savings of $1,000,000 due to a re- negotiated monthly
rate for information technology software products and services provided by Siemens Medical Systerns.

Current Annual Payment FY 10-11 $5,034,102
Revised Annual Pavment FY 10-11 $3.967.568
Total Annual Savings _$1,066,536

~ IMPACT ON DEPARTMENT’S WORKFORCE (increase or decrease of FTE’s)

The initiative anticipates no increase or decreases in the Department’s workforce.

S\Budget Folder\budget\FY 2010-11\2nd meeting 05.04.10\Reduction\Siemens contract savings.doc05/24/10 1:05
PM '




